

COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 07627851

S C WILKINSON FARMS LIMITED

FILLETED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 May 2021

S C WILKINSON FARMS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 May 2021

		2021		2020
	Note	£	£	£
Fixed Assets				
Tangible assets	5	3,160,874		3,373,228
Current Assets				
Debtors	6	786,343		484,388
Cash at bank and in hand		112,955		130,849
		-----		-----
		899,298		615,237
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	7	609,104		464,243
		-----		-----
Net Current Assets			290,194	150,994
			-----	-----
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities			3,451,068	3,524,222
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	8		1,614,916	1,962,438
Provisions				
Taxation including deferred tax		312,656		249,156
		-----		-----
Net Assets		1,523,496		1,312,628
		-----		-----

S C WILKINSON FARMS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION *(continued)*

31 May 2021

	Note	2021 £	£	2020 £	£
Capital and Reserves					
Called up share capital			1,000		1,000
Profit and loss account			1,522,496		1,311,628
			-----		-----
Shareholders Funds			1,523,496		1,312,628
			-----		-----

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

In accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the statement of income and retained earnings has not been delivered.

For the year ending 31 May 2021 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476 ;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements .

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 30 July 2021 , and are signed on behalf of the board by:

S Wilkinson

Director

Company registration number: 07627851

S C WILKINSON FARMS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2021

1. General Information

The company is a private company limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is Hallbrooke, West Drive, Sudbrooke, Lincoln, LN2 2QZ.

2. Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.

3. Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities and investment properties measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity.

Revenue Recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, net of discounts and Value Added Tax. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the buyer (usually on despatch of the goods); the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; it is probable that the associated economic benefits will flow to the entity; and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transactions can be measured reliably.

Income Tax

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Tangible Assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Any tangible assets carried at revalued amounts are recorded at the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Land and Buildings	-	2% straight line
Plant and machinery	-	5%-10% Straight line
Motor vehicles	-	25% reducing balance
Solar equipment	-	30% straight line

Impairment of Fixed Assets

A review for indicators of impairment is carried out at each reporting date, with the recoverable amount being estimated where such indicators exist. Where the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is impaired accordingly. Prior impairments are also reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date. For the purposes of impairment testing, when it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, an estimate is made of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Finance Leases and Hire Purchase Contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are recognised in the statement of financial position as assets and liabilities at the lower of the fair value of the assets and the present value of the minimum lease payments, which is determined at the inception of the lease term. Any initial direct costs of the lease are added to the amount recognised as an asset. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the outstanding lease liability using the effective interest method. Finance charges are allocated to each period so as to produce a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the entity has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a past event, it is probable that the entity will be required to transfer economic benefits in settlement and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably. Provisions are recognised as a liability in the statement of financial position and the amount of the provision as an expense.

Defined Contribution Plans

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that the prepayment will lead to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund.

4. Employee Numbers

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 2 (2020: 2).

5. Tangible Assets

	Land and buildings £	Plant and machinery £	Motor vehicles £	Solar Equipment £	Total £
Cost					
At 1 June 2020	1,901,165	2,281,667	14,500	259,161	4,456,493
Additions	—	41,227	—	—	41,227
Disposals	—	(68,000)	—	—	(68,000)
At 31 May 2021	1,901,165	2,254,894	14,500	259,161	4,429,720
Depreciation					
At 1 June 2020	190,383	635,221	9,749	247,912	1,083,265
Charge for the year	38,024	170,995	950	2,812	212,781
Disposals	—	(27,200)	—	—	(27,200)
At 31 May 2021	228,407	779,016	10,699	250,724	1,268,846
Carrying amount					
At 31 May 2021	1,672,758	1,475,878	3,801	8,437	3,160,874
At 31 May 2020	1,710,782	1,646,446	4,751	11,249	3,373,228

Finance leases and hire purchase contracts

Included within the carrying value of tangible assets are the following amounts relating to assets held under finance leases or hire purchase agreements:

	Plant and machinery £
At 31 May 2021	287,639
At 31 May 2020	658,175

6. Debtors

	2021	2020
	£	£
Other debtors	786,343	484,388

7. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2021	2020
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	328,054	296,101
Trade creditors	20,090	—
Social security and other taxes	101,946	70,208
Other creditors	159,014	97,934
	609,104	464,243

Bank and other borrowing totalling £379,153 (2020-£384,434) is secured against the assets of the company.

8. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2021	2020
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	1,566,162	1,857,808
Other creditors	48,754	104,630
	1,614,916	1,962,438

Bank and other borrowing totalling £1,614,916 (2020-£1,962,438) is secured against the assets of the company.

Bank borrowing totalling £494,551 (2020-£849,437) is due for repayment after more than five years, by instalments and at an interest rate that varies with the official base rate.

9. Directors' Advances, Credits and Guarantees

During the year the directors entered into the following advances and credits with the company:

2021				
	Balance brought forward	Advances/ (credits) to the directors	Amounts repaid	Balance outstanding
	£	£	£	£
S Wilkinson	192,310	—	(192,310)	—
	-----	----	-----	----
2020				
	Balance brought forward	Advances/ (credits) to the directors	Amounts repaid	Balance outstanding
	£	£	£	£
S Wilkinson	—	192,310	—	192,310
	----	-----	----	-----

The loan was repayable on demand and subject to interest at the official rate.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.